

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1890

WILLIAM FREDERICK HAPP,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Carol C. Rodriguez
Florida Bar No. 0931720

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii

ARGUMENT I

MR. HAPP WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

A. Counsel failed to hire a shoe print expert to challenge the State’s case that the shoe print alongside the victim’s vehicle was similar to William Happ’s.

1. Expert Nick Patreco hired by post-conviction counsel found that the print made by the alleged perpetrator was made by a size 13 shoe while the evidence at trial showed that the Defendant, William Happ wears an 11 ½ shoe. 1

2. Evidence of the discrepancy in shoe size is newly discovered evidence and exculpatory for Mr. Happ. The trial judge erroneously refused to allow the available expert to testify regarding the shoes or even allow counsel to proffer this testimony for the record. The trial court’s exclusion of this testimony or proffer was error. 1

ARGUMENT II

THE CIRCUIT JUDGE ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. HAPP’S COUNSEL WAS EFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL UNDER SIXTH EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS. MR. HAPP’S COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY CHALLENGE THE STATE’S LEADING QUESTIONS VIA OBJECTION, FAILED TO EFFECTIVELY CROSS EXAMINE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE TESTIMONY TO ESTABLISH AN ALIBI DEFENSE DURING THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF THE TRIAL

•

Failure to Challenge State’s Case:

A. Failure by counsel to Object to Leading Questions posed to witness, Vincent Ambrosino. 4

B. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to impeach witnesses Vincent Ambrosino via the testimony of Mr. Carlos Quinones who could have susinctly testified to facts inconsistent with the state’s theory of the crime. 9

C. Counsel was ineffective for failing to call alibi witness Carlos Quinones. 10

D. Trial court erred in referring to Mr. Quinones’ testimony as irrelevant 13

ARGUMENT AS TO REMAINING CLAIMS 19

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So. 2d 1377, 1381(Fla. 1987) 17

Dixon v. State of Florida,
227 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) 13

Downs v. State,
453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) 16

Eliakam v. State,
29 Fla. L. Wkly D603(Fla. App. 4DCA 2004 18

Flowers v. State,
152 Fla. 649, 12 So. 2d 772 (1942) 15

Gonzalez v. State,
No.SC94154, 9 (Fla.2001) 1

Howard v. State,
869 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) 14

Jackson v. State,
575 So. 2d 181, 188 (Fla. 1991) 14

Mansfield v. State,
758 So.2d 636, 648 (Fla.2000) 15

Spann v. State,
28 Fla. L. Wkly S293 (Fla. 2003) 18

State ex rel. Slora v. Wessell,
403 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 688, 690-691 (1984) 5,7,9,11,18

Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,
636 So. 2d 1321, 1324 (Fla. 1994) 18

Watson v. State,
200 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967) 14

Watts v. State,
354 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2d 1978) 16

Wiggins v. Smith,
123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) 18

Wingate v. Mach,
117 Fla. 104, 157 So. 421, 422 (1934) 12

Other Authorities:

Black’s Law Dictionary,
576-77, 580,800 (7th ed. 1999). 2,5

1 Wigmore on Evidence, 3rd Ed.,s136,p.571 14

Florida Statutes, §90.612(3)(2000) 5

Florida Statutes, §90.401, §90.402, and §90.403(2000) 14,15
